

2601 Market Place Street, Suite 310 Harrisburg, PA 17110-9340 (717) 652-6832 Fax: (717) 657-1611

Federal Express for Delivery on September 12, 2016

September 9, 2016

Ms. Pamela S. Trowbridge, P.G. Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Southcentral Regional Office 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110

Mr. Griff Miller, CHMM, CPH U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 (3LC30) 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Re: Transmittal of Supplemental Remedial Investigation Groundwater Report (Part 2) and Groundwater Human Health Risk Assessment Former York Naval Ordnance Plant (fYNOP)

Dear Ms. Trowbridge and Mr. Miller:

On behalf of Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. (Harley-Davidson), Groundwater Sciences Corporation (GSC) is forwarding the attached Supplemental Remedial Investigation Groundwater Report (Part 2) and Groundwater Human Health Risk Assessment Report for the former York Naval Ordnance Plant (fYNOP).

In accordance with Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Land Recycling Program requirements, the following documents are enclosed:

- Land Recycling Program Transmittal Sheet for Plan/Report Submission.
- GSC check with PADEP review fees of \$250 each for each of the two reports (\$500 total).
- Proof of municipal notification to Springettsbury Township for the reports.
- Proof of public (newspaper) notification to York Daily Record for the reports.

If you have questions regarding these reports, please contact the undersigned at 717-901-8187 or Sharon R. Fisher of Harley-Davidson at 717-852-6544.

Sincerely,

GROUNDWATER SCIENCES CORPORATION

Atephas M. Anyder

Stephen M. Snyder, P.G.

Senior Associate

CDO/jms

Enclosures

cc: Sharon R Fisher (Harley-Davidson) – 1 hard copy and 1 electronic copy

Ralph T. Golia (AMOED) – 1 hard copy (volumes 1 and 3) and 1 electronic copy (volumes 2 and 4)

Hamid Rafiee (USACE) – 1 electronic copy

Scott Gould (MWN) – 1 electronic copy

Rodney G. Myers (LEIDOS) – 1 hard copy and 1 electronic copy



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP AND BROWNFIELDS LAND RECYCLING PROGRAM

Land Recycling Program Transmittal Sheet for Plan/Report Submission

Instructions: Please provide all requested information in each of the four sections. This transmittal sheet shall accompany any plan/report submitted to the Department under the Land Recycling Program. Proper completion of the Transmittal Sheet will assist Department review and may avoid a finding of plan/report deficiency. The Facility ID number can be obtained from the Department's Environmental Cleanup Program in the region where the site is located.

Section 1 - Site Identification								
eFACTS Facility ID 623248								
Site Name Forme	er York Naval Ordnance Plant (fYNOP)							
Site Address 142	5 Eden Road, York, PA 17402							
Municipality and C	County Springettsbury Township, York County							
Section 2 - Reme	ediation Standard Plan/Report Fees							
	diation standard being pursued and the type of follow each type of plan/report.	f plan/report being submitted. Please note required						
Check the relevan	Check the relevant standard and the type of plan/report being submitted.							
☐ Background S Final Report (Statewide Health Standard Final Report (\$250 fee)						
Site-Specific S Site-Specific S	Standard	☐ Special Industrial Area						
⊠ Remedial (\$250 fee	Investigation Report	☐ Work Plan (no fee)						
⊠ Risk Asse (\$250 fee	essment Report)	☐ Baseline Environmental Report (no fee)						
☐ Cleanup F	Plan (\$250 fee)							
☐ Final Rep	oort (\$500 fee)							
Ensure your chec	Ensure your check covers all required fees and is made payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania .							
Section 3 - Munic	cipal/Public Notice Confirmation							
information assoc		nunicipal and public notices are required. Read the onfirm that information establishing your compliance submission.						
Check here if you are planning to meet the Background or Statewide Health Standard and your Final Report has been submitted within 90 days of the release.								
Indicate date of I	release here							
No further completion of this section is required if your Final Report for these two standards conforms to the 90 day time frame.								

Email Address rgolia@amoed.com

Mailing Address (street, city, state, zip)

Company Name: AMO Environmental Decisions

4327 Point Pleasant Pike, PO Box 410, Danboro, PA 18916

_							
Sta	age 1 - Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR)						
	Check here to confirm you have included proof that a copy of your NIR was provided to each municipality where your site is located. Proof will be a copy of your cover letter and a copy of a signed certified mail receipt slip from the municipality.						
	Check here to confirm a copy of a proof of publication document from a newspaper serving the area of your site has been included with this submission.						
	Check here to indicate that a Site-Specific Standard or a Special Industrial Area is involved and a municipal request was received for development of a public involvement plan. The plan/report submission shall include municipality and public comments, which were submitted, and your responses to those comments.						
Sta	age 2 - Cleanup Plan/Report Submission						
	ptember 9, 2016 Place date here that each municipality was notified of any plan or report submitted under y of the three remediation standards.						
	rk Daily Record September 8, 2016 Place the newspaper me and date that your notice of your plan/report submission was published.						
Se	ction 4 - Project Contact						
	the lines below, place the name, company, mailing addresses and business phone number of the individuals whon be contacted regarding this submission:						
Cor	nsultant						
Con	ntact Person/Title: Stephen M. Snyder/Senior Associate						
Pho	one Number 717-901-8187						
Ema	ail Address ssnyder@groundwatersciences.com						
Con	npany Name: Groundwater Sciences Corporation						
Mail	ling Address (street, city, state, zip)						
260	1 Market Place, Suite 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110						
Rer	mediator						
Con	ntact Person/Title: Sharon R. Fisher/Environmental Manager						
	one Number 717-852-6544						
	ail Address Sharon.R.Fisher@harley-davidson.com						
	npany Name: Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.						
	ling Address (street, city, state, zip)						
142	5 Eden Road, York, PA 17402						
Oth	ner						
Con	ntact Person/Title: Ralph T. Golia/Professional Geologist						
	ationship to Site Project Coordinator						
	s. owner, participant in cleanup, responsible party, etc.)						
Pho	one Number <u>215-230-8282</u>						



2601 MARKET PLACE STREET, SUITE 310 HARRISBURG, PA 17110-9340

LISTENING IS JUST THE BEGINNING

60-142/313

CHECK DATE

September 9, 2016

PAY Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

AMOUNT

500.00

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

GROUNDWATER SCIENCES CORP.

53156

Check Date: / 9/9/2016

Invoice Number	Date	Voucher	Amount	Discounts	Previous Pay	Net Amount
090816	9/8/2016	0071941	500.00			500.00
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania		TOTAL	500.00			500.00
Checking Account-Fulton	13	PACO0000				



September 8, 2016

UPS Overnight Delivery - 1Z2591630199347437

Mr. Benjamin Marchant Township Manager Springettsbury Township 1501 Mount Zion Road York, PA 17402

Re:

Supplemental Remedial Investigation Groundwater Report (Part 2) and Groundwater

Human Health Risk Assessment Report

Former York Naval Ordnance Plant (fYNOP),

Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc.

York Vehicle Operation, 1425 Eden Road, York, PA 17402

Dear Mr. Marchant:

The Pennsylvania Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act 2) requires that public notice be made to the municipality when a report is being submitted. In accordance with the provisions of Act 2, notice is hereby given that a Supplemental Remedial Investigation Groundwater Report (Part 2) and a Groundwater Human Health Risk Assessment Report are being submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) for the former York Naval Ordnance Plant (FYNOP) located at 1425 Eden Road in York, Pennsylvania.

This notice is made under the provision of the Land Recycling and Environmental Standards Act, the Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. #4, No. 2. Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me at (717) 852-6544.

Sincerely Yours,

HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR COMPANY OPERATIONS INC

Sharon R. Fisher, CHMM

Environmental Manager

cc: Pamela Trowbridge (PADEP)

Ralph T. Golia (AMOED)

Hamid Rafiee (USACE)

Rachel Schneider (Harley-Davidson)

Stephen Snyder / Chris O'Neil (GSC)

Scott Gould (MWN)

Rodney G. Myers (LEIDOS)

Fisher, Sharon

From: UPS Quantum View <pkginfo@ups.com>
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2016 10:13 AM

To: Fisher, Sharon

Subject: UPS Delivery Notification, Tracking Number 1Z2591630199347437



Your package has been delivered.

Delivery Date: Friday, 09/09/2016

Delivery Time: 10:05 AM

At the request of HD/LTRS, , this notice alerts you that the status of the shipment listed below has changed.

Shipment Detail

Tracking Number: <u>1Z2591630199347437</u>

Mr. Benjamin Marchant Springettsbury Township 1501 MOUNT ZION RD

YORK, PA 17402

HC

UPS Service: UPS NEXT DAY AIR

Number of Packages: 1

Shipment Type: Letter

Delivery Location: OFFICE

Signed by: ROBERTS

Reference Number 1: 6147823



Ship To:

Get the UPS My Choice app for Facebook



Download the UPS mobile app

© 2016 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. UPS, the UPS brandmark, and the color brown are trademarks of United Parcel Service of America, Inc. All rights reserved.

All trademarks, trade names, or service marks that appear in connection with UPS's services are the property of their respective owners.

Please do not reply directly to this e-mail. UPS will not receive any reply message. For more information on UPS's privacy practices, refer to the UPS Privacy Notice. For questions or comments, visit Contact UPS.

This communication contains proprietary information and may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, the reading, copying, disclosure or other use of the contents of this e-mail is strictly prohibited and you are instructed to please delete this e-mail immediately.

UPS Privacy Notice

Contact UPS



Proof of Publication State of Pennsylvania

AD# 0001628883-01

Public Notification - York Daily Record

Notice is hereby given that Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc. (Harley-Davidson) has submitted a Supplemental Remedial Investigation Groundwater Report (Part 2) and a Groundwater Human Health Risk Assessment Report to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southcentral Regional Office, for the former York Naval Ordnance Plant (fYNOP) located at 1425 Eden Road in Springettsbury Township, York, Pennsylvania. This notice is made under the provision of the Land, Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act, the Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. #4, No. 2.

The York Dispatch/York Sunday News and York Daily Record are the names of the newspaper(s) of general circulation published continuously for more than six months at its principal place of business, 1891 Loucks Road, York, PA 17408.

The printed copy of the advertisement hereto attached is a true copy, exactly as printed and published, of an advertisement printed in the regular issues of the said **The York Dispatch/York Sunday News and York Daily Record** published on the following dates, viz:

9/8/2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF YORK

Before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Pam Rodencal</u> who being duly sworn deposes and says that she is the Legal Advertising Clerk of The York Dispatch/York Sunday News and York Daily Record and her personal knowledge of the publication of the advertisement mentioned in the foregoing statement as to the time, place and character of publications are true, and that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the above mentioned advertisement.

Sworn and subscribed to before me, on this 8 day of September 2016

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
NACHELLE L. WHITMOYER, Notary Public
West Manchester Twp., York County
My Commission Expires April 14, 2019

The charge for the following publication of above mentioned advertisement and the expense of the affidavit.

Advertisement Cost

\$98.20

Affidavit Fee

\$5.00

Total Cost

\$103.20